deposits repayable at short notice.

The material risks to the Group arising from these financial instruments

are credit, liquidity and foreign currency risks. Management is respon

sible for determining strategies and methods for managing the individual

types of risk, which are described below.

•	 Currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks from purchases and

turnover in currencies other than the functional currency of the relevant

Group operating unit.

Around 24% (2011: 23%) of the Group turnover is earned in foreign

currencies, 39% (2011: 38%) of the costs are incurred in foreign

currencies.

	The following table shows the sensitivity of consolidated earnings

before tax and Group equity regarding the foreign currency valuation

on the balance sheet date alongside a change in the exchange rate

of the relevant foreign currencies – the U.S. dollar and the Czech

koruna – deemed generally possible based on reasonable assump-

tions. All other variables are assumed to be unchanged.

The effects on the earnings before tax and Group equity is as follows:

Currency
perfor-
mance

Effects
as at

31 Dec 2012

Effects
as at

31 Dec 2011

U.S. dollar +5% 4 9

-5% -5 -10

+10% 8 17

-10% -10 -20

Czech koruna +5% 401 162

-5% -443 -179

+10% 766 308

-10% -936 -376

In addition to the effects listed in the table above, the following

changes to equity not affecting net income would result from potential

changes:

Currency
perfor-
mance

Effects
as at

31 Dec 2012

Effects
as at

31 Dec 2011

U.S. dollar +5% 1,077 –

-5% -1,190 –

+10% 2,056 –

-10% -2,513 –

Czech koruna +5% 685 547

-5% -758 -605

+10% 1,308 1,044

-10% -1,599 -1,276

49	 Notes to the statement of comprehensive income
53	 Notes to the balance sheet
66	 Organs of Leifheit AG

 Annual Financial Report 2012   Leifheit Group62

•	 Cash flow hedges

The Group also has derivative financial instruments. Among these

are foremost currency forward contracts as described in more detail

on page 44 of the General accounting and valuation principles. The

aim of these derivatives is to hedge against currency risk arising from

the Group’s operations.

Currency forward contracts for future payment obligations existed

in U.S. dollar as at 31 December 2012, which can be attributed to